(d) Notwithstanding any provisions of this Certificate to the contrary, if Participant’s service with the Company terminates due to Participant’s
Retirement, then Participant shall receive a pro-rated portion of Earned Performance Units, with such amount determined by dividing the number of
actively employed days after the Grant Date by one thousand and ninety-five (1,095), and multiplying the quotient by the number of any Earned
Performance Stock Units following the end of the Performance Period, which shall vest on the Vesting Date unless earlier vested in accordance with
Section 3(c) and be settled pursuant to Section 2.